– 8 –

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming that all of the 80,000,000 Placing
Shares will be placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing) are set
out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Gorgeous Real Investment Holding
Limited (Notes 2, 4) 142,411,750 35.60 142,411,750 29.67

Variant Wealth Investment
Development Limited
(Notes 3, 4) 100,000,000 25.00 100,000,000 20.83

Mr. Tao Guolin (Notes 3, 4) 22,917,327 5.73 22,917,327 4.77
Mr. Tao Jian (Note 4) 20,000,000 5.00 20,000,000 4.17
LiquidTech Limited (Note 5) 14,000,000 3.50 14,000,000 2.92

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 80,000,000 16.67
Other Public Shareholders 100,670,923 25.17 100,670,923 20.97

Total 400,000,000 100.00 480,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2.	 Gorgeous Real Investment Holding Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Tao Hongxia, an
executive Director and the chairlady of the Board.

– 9 –

3.	 Variant Wealth Investment Development Limited is beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Tao Guolin, an
executive Director.

4.	 Mr. Tao Jian is the brother of Ms. Tao Hongxia (an executive Director and the chairlady of the Board) and
Mr. Tao Guolin (an executive Director).